

No. 12- 983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MYMAIL, LTD,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOWELL H. BECRAFT, JR.
Counsel of Record
403-C Andrew Jackson Way
Huntsville, Alabama 35801
(256) 533-2535
becraft@hiwaay.net
Counsel for Petitioner
MyMail, Ltd.

February 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. For all purposes, the value in “dollars” of each American Eagle gold and American Liberty silver coin is its face value set by Congress.	11
B. The value in “dollars” of each of the MyMail partners’ “gold-clause contracts” is the aggregate face value of the legal-tender United States gold or silver coins with which each of those contracts was paid.....	17
C. The Commissioner has no legal authority to set or alter the value of money regulated by Congress.	23
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF ...	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Filed November 15, 2012, in the matter of <i>MyMail, Ltd. v. C.I.R.</i> , No. 11-41311 c/w No. 12-40908, Affirming the Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division, Civil No. 6:09-CV-273.	1a
APPENDIX B: Order / Agreed Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division, Signed September 28, 2011, in the matter of <i>MyMail, Ltd. v. C.I.R.</i> , Civil No. 6:09-CV-273.	8a
APPENDIX C: Transcript of Pretrial Conference before the Honorable Leonard Davis, United States District Judge in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division on September 22, 2011, in the matter of <i>MyMail, Ltd. v. C.I.R.</i> , Civil No. 6:09-CV-273.	10a
APPENDIX D: A representative Gold Clause Contract engaged by and between MyMail, Ltd. and its partners dated October 28, 2003.	21a
APPENDIX E: <i>Crummey v. Klein Indep. School Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 4441957 (5th Cir. (Tex) 2008).	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>216 Jamaica Ave. v. S & R Playhouse Realty Co.</i> , 540 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)..	15
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	20
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962)	19
<i>Bronson v. Rodes</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wallace) 229 (1869)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Butler v. Horowitz</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wallace) 258 (1869).....	18
<i>Camp Hendirck Trust v. The Henderson County Appraisal District</i> , No. 2012B-0925, 392nd Judicial District Court of Texas.	3
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	31
<i>Crummey v. Klein Independent School District</i> , No. 08-20133 (5th Cir. 2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dewing v. Sears</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wallace) 379 (1870).....	18
<i>Fay Corp. v. BAT Holdings I, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 946 (W.D.Wash. 1986), <i>affirmed</i> , <i>Fay Corp. v. Frederick & Nelson Seattle, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	29
<i>Hannis Distilling Co. v. Baltimore</i> , 216 U.S. 285 (1910).....	19
<i>Hellerman v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C. 1361 (1981).....	17
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	16
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , 688 F.2d 17 (6th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Juilliard v. Greenman</i> , 110 U.S. 421 (1884).....	16
<i>Knox v. Lee</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wallace) 457 (1871).....	16, 26, 30
<i>Levering & Garrigues Co. v. Morrin</i> , 289 U.S. 103 (1933).....	19
<i>Linne v. Baker</i> , 1986 WL 9502, <i>aff'd</i> , 826 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Mathes v. Commissioner</i> , 576 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>McGivra v. Ross</i> , 215 U.S. 70 (1909)	19
<i>Milam v. United States</i> , 524 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932).....	29
<i>Nebel, Inc. v. Mid-City National Bank</i> , 329 Ill. App.3d 957, 769 N.E.2d 45 (2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York ex rel. Bank of New York v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wallace) 26 (1869).....	16, 25
<i>Newburyport Water Co. v. Newburyport</i> , 193 U.S. 561 (1904).....	19
<i>Norman v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935).....	14, 16
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wallace) 433 (1869).....	21
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	28
<i>Reinecke v. Northern Trust Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 339 (1929).....	31
<i>Sanders v. Freeman</i> , 221 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Schiff v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Selgas v. Henderson County Appraisal District</i> , Case No. 12-10-00021-CV (TX Ct. App. 12, Nov. 16, 2011).....	3
<i>Smietanka v. First Trusy & Savings Bank</i> , 257 U.S. 602 (1922).....	29
<i>Thomas D. and Michelle L. Selgas v. H.C.A.D.</i> , No. 12-39, cert. den'd (2012) ...	3
<i>Thompson v. Butler</i> , 95 U.S. 694 (1878).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trostel v. American Life & Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 133 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 584 F.2d 369 (10th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957).....	29
<i>United States v. Chicago, M., St. P. & P. R. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931)	28
<i>United States v. Condo</i> , 741 F.2d 238 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 481 F.2d 28 (8th Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 824 F.2d 1511 (7th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Ellsworth</i> , 547 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 255 U.S. 257 (1921)	29
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Peters) 618 (1836).....	24
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 531 F.2d 953 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923).....	30
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 627 F.2d 830 (7th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Rifen</i> , 577 F.2d 1111 (8th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 521 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wangrud</i> , 533 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 608 F.2d 400 (10th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Whitesel</i> , 543 F.2d 1176 (6th Cir. 1976).....	16-17
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Bank of America</i> , 32 Cal.App.4th 424, 38 Cal.Rptr.2d 521 (1995).....	15
<i>White v. Aronson</i> , 302 U.S. 16 (1937)	31
<i>Zuger v. United States</i> , 834 F.2d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII	8, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 6.	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1	8, 24

UNITED STATES CODE

Title 12 U.S.C. § 354	12
Title 12 U.S.C. § 411	<i>passim</i>
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 8
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5101	8, 24, 25, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5103	12, 24, 26, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(1).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(2).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(3).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(4).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(5).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(6).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(7).....	11, 12, 31, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(8).....	11, 12, 31, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(9).....	11, 12, 31, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(10).....	11, 12, 31, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(b).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(c).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(d).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(e).....	11, 12, 20, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(e)(4).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(h).....	12, 20, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(i).....	12, 32
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(i)(1).....	20
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5112(i)(1)(B).....	12
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5116(a)(1).....	11
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5116(b)(2).....	11
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5117(b).....	7, 11, 26
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5118.....	1
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5118(a).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5118(a)(1)(B).....	4, 5, 18, 23
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5118(b)	12, 16
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5118(c)	12, 16
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5118(d)(2).....	4, 5, 33
Title 31 U.S.C. § 5119(a)	2, 7, 10, 11, 22
 UNITED STATES STATUTES AT LARGE	
Act of 2 April 1792, ch. 16, § 9, 1 Stat. 246, 248	24
Act of 2 April 1792, ch. 16, § 20, 1 Stat. 246, 250-251	24
Act of 3 March 1849, ch. 109, § 1, 9 Stat. 397	24
Act of 9 July 1985, Pub. L. 99-61, Title II, 99 Stat. 113, 115	15
Act of 10 March 1866, ch. 15, §§ 3 through 5, 14 Stat. 4, 5	21
Act of 12 February 1873, ch. 131, § 14, 17 Stat. 424, 426	24
Act of 12 May 1933, ch. 25, § 43(b)(2), 48 Stat. 31, 52	24
Act of 13 July 1866, ch. 184, § 9, 14 Stat. 98, 147	21
Act of 14 August 1974, Pub. L. 93-373, § 2(b) and (c), 88 Stat. 445.....	14
Act of 14 March 1900, ch. 41, § 1, 31 Stat. 45	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of 14 July 1870, ch. 255, § 1, 16 Stat. 256	21
Act of 17 December 1985, Pub. L. 99-185, 99 Stat. 1177	15
Act of 18 March 1869, ch. 1, 16 Stat. 1.....	16
Act of 21 September 1973, Pub. L. 92-110, § 1, 87 Stat. 352	26
Act of 21 September 1973, Pub. L. 93-110, § 3, 87 Stat. 352	14
Act of 23 December 1913, ch. 6, § 16, ¶ 1, 38 Stat. 251, 265	25
Act of 25 February 1862, ch. 33, § 1, 12 Stat. 345, 345	15-16, 26
Act of 28 October 1977, Pub. L. 95-147, § 4(c), 91 Stat. 1227, 1229.....	14-15
Act of 30 January 1934, ch. 6, § 2(b)(1), 48 Stat. 337, 337	25
Act of 31 December 1970, Pub. L. 91-607, Title II, §§ 201 through 203, 84 Stat. 1760	24
 STATE STATUTES	
H.R. 157 Substitute, 2012 Sess. (Utah 2012).....	3
 RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	
Sup. Ct. R. Rule 13	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .	12
Presidential Proclamation No. 2072, 48 Stat. 1730	25
<i>Thomson Reuters' Journal of Taxation</i> , 118 J. Tax'n 86 (February 2013)	3
U.S. Mint National Coin Dealers Database, http://www.usmint.gov/mint_ programs/american_eagles/index.cfm?action=lookup	6
